

No. 20-1709

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID MING PON,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AND  
FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

CLARK M. NEILY III  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001

*Counsel for Cato Institute*

DIANA L. JOHNSON  
FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
407 North Laura Street  
Jacksonville, FL 32202

*Counsel for Florida  
Association of Criminal  
Defense Lawyers*

WILLIAM M. JAY  
*Counsel of Record*

JENNY J. ZHANG  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
1900 N Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 346-4000

*wjay@goodwinlaw.com*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

July 12, 2021

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. A Minority of Circuits Have Misconstrued this Court’s Harmless-Error Standard to Elevate Judges’ Perceptions of Guilt.....	5
II. Error That Taints a Jury Trial Can Warrant a New Jury Trial Even Where the Government’s Other Evidence Would Be Strong If Credited. ....	8
A. The Jury Trial Safeguards More than Accurate Fact-finding in Individual Cases. ....	8
B. The Retrospective Weighing of Trial Evidence After Conviction Raises Concerns About Hindsight Bias.....	12
III. Basing Harmless Error on Judges’ Perception of “Overwhelming Evidence” Erodes the Institution of the Jury Trial in Practical Ways.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	8, 15
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....	5
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	15
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	8
<i>Graham v. John Deere Co.</i> , 383 U.S. 1 (1966) .....	13
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946) .....	5
<i>United States ex rel. McCann v. Adams</i> , 126 F.2d 774 (2d Cir. 1942) .....	10
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	2, 5, 6, 13
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020) .....	10
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986) .....	2

<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249 (1988).....	3
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975).....	9
<i>United States v. Baptiste</i> , 935 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>United States v. Garcia-Lagunas</i> , 835 F.3d 479 (4th Cir. 2016).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977).....	2
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998).....	9
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2, cl. 3.....	8
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	8
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Jasmine Aguilera, <i>Humanitarian Scott Warren Found Not Guilty After Re- trial for Helping Migrants at Mexi- can Border</i> , Time (Nov. 21, 2019), <a href="https://time.com/5732485/scott-warren-trial-not-guilty/">https://time.com/5732485/scott- warren-trial-not-guilty/</a> .....	11

Stephanos Bibas, <i>The Psychology of Hindsight and After-the-Fact Review of Ineffective Assistance of Counsel</i> , 2004 Utah L. Rev. 1 .....	12, 13
Georges Florovsky, <i>The Study of the Past</i> , in 2 <i>Ideas of History</i> 351, 364 (R.H. Nash ed., 1969).....	12
Steven I. Friedland, <i>On Common Sense and the Evaluation of Witness Credibility</i> , 40 Case W. L. Rev. 165, 174 (1989).....	9
Thomas Andrew Green, <i>Verdict According to Conscience: Perspectives on the English Criminal Trial Jury, 1200-1800</i> (1985), <a href="https://repository.law.umich.edu/books/4/">https://repository.law.umich.edu/books/4/</a> .....	10
T.B. Howell, <i>A Complete Collection of State Trials and Proceedings for High Treason and Other Crimes and Misdemeanors from the Earliest Period to the Year 1783</i> (1816).....	10
Jay Schweikert, Cato Institute, <i>The Demise of the Jury Trial</i> , <a href="https://www.cato.org/commentary/demise-jury-trial">https://www.cato.org/commentary/demise-jury-trial</a> (Jan. 16, 2018).....	14
